QS45/50 - Top EC-Oil engcon’
COVERSHEET

Drawing No: 1029591 /A

Planned document changes: Document changes: Rey
Breifly: Date: Change: after change:
No planned changes. 2018-12-11 Adapters for top brackets added. Coversheet added. A

1712



Drawing No: 1029591 /A

QS45/50 - Top EC-Oil

®

engcon

(Assembly
tools)

QS45/50:

Left block (Std): ss10, ss9, ss5

18

31 21

32

POS DESCRIPTION PART [QTY|COMMENTS
1 |Block ECO45 Ver2 1030050 | 1
2 |ECO coupling 3/8" Male 1025585 | 2
3 |Assembly tool - Coupling 1013207 | 1
6 |Electric cable DTM - EC206, EC209 [1031730 | 1
7 |Electric cable DTM - EC214 1029499 | 1
8 |Lock ring - Electric connector 1025093 | 1
9 |Assembly tool - Lock ring 1025094 | 1
12 |Cover plate ECO45 10271141 | 1
13 |Screw K6S M5x10 611817 2
14 |Washer - Copper 14x10 6000065| 1 |Used if required
15 |Grease nipple 810505 1 |Loctite 5400
16 |Distance befween grease nipple Shim with P0OS.14
and block - 1,7mm
17 |Adapters according fo Top part See "Top part”
18 |Hose kit - Lubricant ECO45/50 790179 | 1 |(P0S.19, 21, 30-33 included)
19 |Adapter straight Push-in - M8x1 |790185 1 |Loctite 2700
20 |[Extender 25/1*mm KR1/8"-R1/8" 7000578 | 1 |Loctite 2700
21 |Adapter 90° Push-in - M8x1 790184 | 1 |Loctite 2700
22 |Attachment ECO45 1025119 | 1
23 |Spring 18x35 1024794 | &
2L |Setscrew g12x16/M10 611708 2 |Loctite 2700
25 |Washer NL8 611040 | &
26 |Screw mc6s 8x25 610434 | &
30 |Grease hose 7000087 | 1 [Cut to fif
31 |Screw socket 790174 | 2
32 |Hose fitting straight - push-in 790175 1
33 |Hose fitting 90° - Push in 7000318 | 1
35 [12P, connect to adapter cable See "Control system” (cables)
36 |6P, connect to Q-Safe connector See "Control system” (cables)
(DC2: use protection plug)
38 |Protection plug 6P 8000090| 1 [When 6P is not used

ECHF:

20 21

32

Dashed lines for overview, mounts on other pages/assemblies. \ indicates instruction. <> represents hose.

2 /12

Alguasse jo JapJdo ul S0d



Drawing No: 1029591 /A

QS45/50 - Top EC-Oil

®

engcon

(Assembly
tool)

QS45/50:

Left block (Std): Top bracket

_/
\ /
RN

Welded top bracket

\?H 29
s T1/>i

~ p

ﬂ-- ~ 75
28

POS DESCRIPTION PART [QTY|COMMENTS

1 |Block ECO45 Ver2 1030050 | 1

2 |ECO coupling 3/8" Male 1025585 | 2

3 |Assembly tool - Coupling 1013207 | 1

10 |Cover plug 8000068 1

11 |Pipe plug #1529 1 |Used with P0S.10

12 |Cover plate ECO45 1021141 | 1

13 |Screw K6S M5x10 611817 2

22 |Attachment ECO45 1025119 | 1

23 |Spring 18x35 1024794 | &

2L |Setscrew g12x16/M10 611708 2 |Loctite 2700

25 |Washer NL8 611040 | &

27 |Screw mcbs 8x35 610314 b

28 [Nut steel m8 611187 [

29 |Stud bolt 8x30 611185 4 |Loctite 2700 against attachment
46 |Washer GBRO6 3/8 110703 | 2

47 |Adapter 136-06-06 (3/8") 710106 2

//
////\ \\\7~
= = [

Alguasse jo JapJdo ul S0d

Dashed lines for overview, mounts on other pages/assemblies. \ indicates instruction. &> represents hose.

3 /12



Drawing No: 1029591 /A

QS45/50 - Top EC-Oil

®

engcon

QS45:

Right block: DC2/MACS options 2BL.

Option 2 el.

(Assembly
tool)

(Assembly A‘ 11 5 |~ / N NS
tool) 3 /7\/(/}2/ 1 \\\yfA\/
e /7\\‘5/9/ = ’i\i)\vf 75/\ @}
N T— 7j;;“t=\ (T | O\ |
RN 4 | /{LQ /
S [N g Y
1 2\
N Y
} . /(/ 25 \\—Z)}/j/
\ _
=2
N>

POS DESCRIPTION PART [QTY|COMMENTS

1 |Block ECO45 Ver2 1030050 | 1

2 |ECO coupling 3/8" Male 1025585 | 2

3 |Assembly tool - Coupling 1013207 | 1

4 |Protection plug 7000152 | 2

5 |Plug 3/8" #1504 | 2 |Used with POS.4

6 |Electric cable DTM - EC206, EC209 [1031730 | 1

7 |Electric cable DTM - EC214 1029499 | 1

8 |Lock ring - Electric connector 1025093 | 1

9 |Assembly tool - Lock ring 1025094 | 1

10 |Cover plug 8000068 1

11 |Pipe plug 711529 1 |Used with P0S.10

12 |Cover plate ECO45 10271141 | 1

13 |Screw K6S M5x10 611817 2

17 |Adapters according fo Top part See "Top part”

22 |Attachment ECO45 102519 | 1

23 |Spring 18x35 1024794 | &

2L |Setscrew g12x16/M10 611708 2 |Loctite 2700

25 |Washer NL8 611040 | &

26 |Screw mcbs 8x25 610434 | &4

37 [6P, connect to slip ring when See "Slip rings” (additional cables)

"1 el.” on EC-Hitch

43 |Rubber steel clamp 216 6000009| 1 [For ss10(SVAB) & Option 2 el.
L4 [MC6S M5x30 610403 | 1 |For ss10(SVAB) & Option 2 el.
L5 [Hex. Nut M5 Lock 610920 | 1 [For ss10(SVAB) & Option 2 el.

Alguasse jo JapJdo ul S0d

Dashed lines for overview, mounts on other pages/assemblies. \ indicates instruction. <> represents hose.

L /12



Drawing No: 1029591 /A

QS45/50 - Top EC-Oil

®

engcon

QS45:

Right block: ss9
13

Option 2 el.

(Assembly
tool

g—»

too

POS DESCRIPTION PART [QTY|COMMENTS

1 [Block ECO45 Ver2 1030050 | 1

2 |ECO coupling 3/8" Male 1025585 | 2

3 |Assembly tool - Coupling 1013207 | 1

6 |Electric cable DTM - EC206, EC209 [1031730 | 1

7 |Electric cable DTM - EC214 1029499 | 1

8 |Lock ring - Electric connector 1025093 | 1

9 |Assembly tool - Lock ring 1025094 | 1

10 |Cover plug 8000068 1

11 |Pipe plug 711529 1 |Used with P0S.10

12 |Cover plate ECO45 1021141 | 1

13 |Screw K6S M5x10 611817 2

17 |Adapters according fo Top part See "Top part”

22 |Attachment ECO45 1025719 | 1

23 |Spring 18x35 1024794 | 4

2L |Setscrew g12x16/M10 611708 2 |Loctite 2700

25 |Washer NL8 611040 | &

26 [Screw mcbs 8x25 610434 | &4

34 |6P, for ePS connect to ePS-cable See "Control system” (cables)
43 |Rubber steel clamp 216 6000009| 1 [For ss10(SVAB) & Option 2 el.
L4 [MC6S M5x30 610403 | 1 [For ss10(SVAB) & Option 2 el.
45 |[Hex. Nut M5 Lock 610920 1 |For ss10(SVAB) & Option 2 el.

Alguasse jo JapJdo ul S0d

Dashed lines for overview, mounts on other pages/assemblies. \ indicates instruction. &> represents hose.

5 /12



Drawing No: 1029591 /A

QS45/50 - Top EC-Oil

®

engcon

QS45:

Right block: ss5, ss10(SVAB)

(Assembly
tool)

L 5 I /’.\L\ X
— Ny (G
/ /o ///:/ \'\‘\
> /At/,/:—‘// /44\xﬁ/§7§\ A
N _ \\7’/?;/‘“&\// A (Y | 9] /
N = 5 g, P
N o7 Y nGElly
l{ \‘—’—/ I|| /C—R;W,Q}&G;“s l-l\/
— T = A
) AN
\\ /;Jf ]‘(ﬁ\\\\ f
} 7 \\%)}//'/’
A\ | =
Wy o
N>/

POS DESCRIPTION PART [QTY|COMMENTS

1 |Block ECO45 Ver2 1030050 | 1

2 |ECO coupling 3/8" Male 1025585 | 2

3 |Assembly tool - Coupling 1013207 | 1

5 |Plug 3/8" #1504 | 2 |Used with POS.4

6 |Electric cable DTM - EC206, EC209 [1031730 | 1

? |Electric cable DTM - EC214 1029499 | 1

8 |Lock ring - Electric connector 1025093 | 1

9 |Assembly tool - Lock ring 1025094 | 1

10 |Cover plug 8000068 1

11 |Pipe plug #1529 1 |Used with P0S.10

12 |Cover plate ECO45 1027141 | 1

13 |Screw K6S M5x10 611817 2

17 |Adapters according to Top part See "Top part”

22 |Attachment ECO45 10257119 | 1

23 |Spring 18x35 1024794 | 4

2L |Setscrew g12x16/M10 611708 2 |Loctite 2700

25 |Washer NL8 611040 | &

26 |Screw mcbs 8x25 610434 | &

34 |6P, for ePS connect to ePS-cable See "Control system” (cables)
35 [12P, connect fto adapter cable See "Control system” (cables)
38 [Protection plug 6P 8000090| 1 |When 6P is not used

43 |Rubber steel clamp 216 6000009| 1 [For ss10(SVAB) & Option 2 el.
L4 [MC6S M5x30 610403 | 1 |For ss10(SVAB) & Option 2 el.
L5 [Hex. Nut M5 Lock 610920 | 1 [For ss10(SVAB) & Option 2 el.

Alguasse jo JapJdo ul S0d

Dashed lines for overview, mounts on other pages/assemblies. \ indicates instruction. <> represents hose.

6 /12



Drawing No: 1029591 /A

QS45/50 - Top EC-Oil

®

engcon

QS45:

Right block: Top bracket options 2BL.

too

Welded top bracket

POS DESCRIPTION PART [QTY|COMMENTS

1 |Block ECO45 Ver2 1030050 | 1

2 |ECO coupling 3/8" Male 1025585 | 2

3 |Assembly tool - Coupling 1013207 | 1

10 |Cover plug 8000068 1

11 |Pipe plug #1529 1 |Used with P0S.10
12 |Cover plate ECO45 1021141 | 1

13 |Screw K6S M5x10 611817 2

22 |Attachment ECO45 1025119 | 1

23 |Spring 18x35 1024794 | &

2L |Setscrew g12x16/M10 611708 2 |Loctite 2700

25 |Washer NL8 611040 | &

27 |Screw mcbs 8x35 610314 b

28 [Nut steel m8 611187 [

29 |Stud bolt 8x30 611185 4 |Loctite 2700 against attachment

25 H 29
27 L

ﬂ-- 25

28

///7A\\
e T/

Alguasse jo JapJdo ul S0d

Dashed lines for overview, mounts on other pages/assemblies. \ indicates instruction. &> represents hose.

1 /12



Drawing No: 1029591 /A

QS45/50 - Top EC-Oil

®

engcon

QS50:

Right block: DC2/MACS options 2BL.

b1 Option 2 el.

(Assembly
tool)

g—

Option 3 hyd.
2=~
\17
gr/;zs)ernbly 3 _ (’7;\/ ((( \\\\ A\,e’\‘
= / /9 ///:/ Q*\ \//A\
= @QZJ/ fv‘fl\*\"/ /ﬂﬁ(/;\ @/)
N (l g2 ST | b
|| W\ \ftl\\»y///av\ = (C| |9J /
N A N
{ e ||| //—‘A—th\SLCPi | \/
\ W sy
\ V4 WA
V4 \g))}’/
‘(((:)\W 7 45
\\\\;\////

POS DESCRIPTION PART [QTY|COMMENTS

2 |ECO coupling 3/8" Male 1025585 | 2

3 |Assembly tool - Coupling 1013207 | 1

4 |Protection plug 7000152 | 2

5 |Plug 3/8" #1504 | 2 |Used with POS.4

6 |Electric cable DTM - EC206, EC209 [1031730 | 1

? |Electric cable DTM - EC214 1029499 | 1

8 |Lock ring - Electric connector 1025093 | 1

9 |Assembly tool - Lock ring 1025094 | 1

10 |Cover plug 8000068 1

11 |Pipe plug #1529 1 |Used with P0S.10

13 |Screw K6S M5x10 611817 2

17 |Adapters according fo Top part See "Top part”

23 |Spring 18x35 1024794 | 4

2L |Setscrew g12x16/M10 611708 2 |Loctite 2700

25 |Washer NL8 611040 | &

26 |Screw mcbs 8x25 610434 | &

37 |6P, connect to slip ring when See "“Slip rings" (additional cables)

"1 el.” on EC-Hitch

40 |Block ECO50 1hyd Tel 1027896 | 1

41 |Cover plate ECO50 1031772 | 1

42 |Attachment ECO50 1027898 | 1

43 |Rubber steel clamp 216 6000009| 1 [For ss10(SVAB) & Option 2 el.
L4 [MC6S M5x30 610403 | 1 |For ss10(SVAB) & Option 2 el.
L5 [Hex. Nut M5 Lock 610920 | 1 [For ss10(SVAB) & Option 2 el.

Alguasse jo JapJdo ul S0d

Dashed lines for overview, mounts on other pages/assemblies. \ indicates instruction. <> represents hose.

8 /12



Drawing No: 1029591 /A

QS45/50 - Top EC-Oil

®

engcon

POS DESCRIPTION PART [QTY|COMMENTS
QSSO 2 |ECO coupling 3/8" Male 1025585 | 2
) 3 |Assembly tool - Coupling 1013207 | 1
Right block: ss9 17 |Adapters according to Top part See "Top part”
23 |Spring 18x35 1024794 | 4
2L |Setscrew g12x16/M10 611708 2 |Loctite 2700
25 |Washer NL8 611040 | &
26 |Screw mcbs 8x25 610434 | &
39 [Block ECO50 2hyd 1027897 | 1
42 |Attachment ECO50 1027898 | 1

(Assembly
tool)

Alguasse jo JapJdo ul S0d

Dashed lines for overview, mounts on other pages/assemblies. \ indicates instruction. <> represents hose.

9 /12



Drawing No: 1029591 /A

QS45/50 - Top EC-Oil

®

engcon

(Assembly
too

Option 4 hyd.
2=~
\1?

(Assembl
tool) Y 3

QS50:

Right block: ss5, ss10(SVAB)

POS DESCRIPTION PART [QTY|COMMENTS

2 |ECO coupling 3/8" Male 1025585 | 2

3 |Assembly tool - Coupling 1013207 | 1

4 |Protection plug 7000152 | 2

5 |Plug 3/8" #1504 | 2 |Used with POS.4

6 |Electric cable DTM - EC206, EC209 [1031730 | 1

? |Electric cable DTM - EC214 1029499 | 1

8 |Lock ring - Electric connector 1025093 | 1

9 |Assembly tool - Lock ring 1025094 | 1

13 |Screw K6S M5x10 611817 2

17 |Adapters according to Top part See "Top part”

23 |Spring 18x35 1024794 | 4

2L |Setscrew g12x16/M10 611708 2 |Loctite 2700

25 |Washer NL8 611040 | &

26 |Screw mcbs 8x25 610434 | &4

34 |6P, for ePS connect to ePS-cable See "Control system” (cables)
35 [12P, connect fo adapter cable See "Control system” (cables)
38 [Protection plug 6P 8000090| 1 |When 6P is not used

40 |Block ECO50 thyd el 1027896 | 1

41 |Cover plate ECO50 1031772 | 1

42 |Attachment ECO50 1027898 | 1

43 |Rubber steel clamp 216 6000009| 1 [For ss10(SVAB) & Option 2 el.
44 [MC6S M5x30 610403 | 1 |For ss10(SVAB) & Option 2 el.
45 |Hex. Nut M5 Lock 610920 1 |For ss10(SVAB) & Option 2 el.

Alguasse jo JapJdo ul S0d

Dashed lines for overview, mounts on other pages/assemblies. \ indicates instruction. &> represents hose.

10 /12



Drawing No: 1029591 /A

QS45/50 - Top EC-Oil

®

engcon

QS50:

Right block: Top bracket options 2BL.

(Assembly
tool)

Welded top bracket

POS

DESCRIPTION

COMMENTS

2

ECO coupling 3/8" Male

3

Assembly tool - Coupling

23

Spring 18x35

1024794

24

Setscrew 212x16/M10

Loctite 2700

25

Washer NL8

21

Screw mcbs 8x35

28

Nut steel m8

29

Stud bolt 8x30

Loctite 2700 against attachment

39

Block ECO50 2hyd

42

Attachment ECO50

46

Washer GBR06 3/8

47

Adapter 136-06-06 (3/8")

[=}
NNAAPPPPNP—\N:

s L
21 R

2

28

Alguasse jo JapJdo ul S0d

Dashed lines for overview, mounts on other pages/assemblies. \ indicates instruction. &> represents hose.

1 /12



Drawing No: 1029591 /A

QS45/50 - Top EC-Oil

®

engcon

POS DESCRIPTION PART |QTY|COMMENTS
1 |Block ECO45 Ver2 1030050 | 1
Related spare parts: Electric cable DTM - EC206, EC209 [1031730 | 1
7 [Electric cable DTM - EC214 1029499 | 1
48 |Electric cable DT - EC206, EC209 |1031974 | 1 |Replaced by P0S.6 from 2015-04
For blocks with slif
Replaced from 2015-04 49 ’Elecfrit cablg DT - EC214 1030199 | 1 |Replaced by POS.7 from 2015-0&
or blocks with slit
50 |Electric cable DT 820221 | 1 [Used until 2015-04. Cut to fit

For EC-0il blocks with slit For EC-0il blocks without slif

48, 49

Replaced by P0S.1
from 2015-04

1025718

For blocks without slit

Alguasse jo JapJdo ul S0d

Dashed lines for overview, mounts on other pages/assemblies. \ indicates instruction. <> represents hose.

12 /12



